AMENDMENT No. 3 TO AGREEMENT A-11549

This Amendment No. 3 to Agreement A-11549 is made and entered into by and between the County
of Monterey (hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY™), and Staff Care, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as

“CONTRACTOR”).

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor have heretofore entered into Agreement A-11549 dated
October 10, 2009 (Agreement); Amendment No. 1 dated April 6, 2011; and Amendment No. 2
dated July 12, 2011.

WHEREAS the County and the Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term date to
allow for existing services to continue.

WHEREAS the County and the Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to increase the maximum
agreement amount due to the term extension and rate increases for services rendered.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and the Contactor hereby agree to amend the agreement in the
following manner:

1. Paragraph 3 of the original agreement is amended to read as follows: “TERM OF
AGREEMENT. The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2015,
unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.”

2. AMENDMENT No. 2 to EXHIBIT A of Agreement A-11459 is replaced with
AMENDMENT No. 3 to EXHIBIT A-3. All references in the Agreement to
EXHIBIT A shall be construed to refer to AMENDMENT No. 3 to EXHIBIT A-3.

3. The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2012.

4. All other terms and conditions of Agreement A-11459 shall remain in full force and
effect.

5. A copy of this Amendment and all previous amendments shall be attached to the
original Agreement dated October 9, 2009.

Amendment #3 to Agreement A-11549, Staff Care, Inc.
TERM: 7/1/2009 to 6/30/2015, Effective July 1, 2012



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT on the day and
year written below. '

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRACTOR
b 5
Mike Derr, Contracts/Purchasing Officer Signature of Chair, President, or

Vice-President

Dated: | p&- wf {; /‘W*‘/ 4 Gfo; rored l"/

Printed Name and Title

%‘ | Dated: f/’///*

Ray-Bllick, Director of Health , ‘
Dated: =1 l g2k e By:%
\ LR

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Approved as to Fistal idjons: ’B'riﬁr\ SC,D'{—\—] C,l:o

Printed Name a_nd Title '

Gary Giboney;’Auyf/vContmller Dated: 5 ! "’! / -
161D

Dated:

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

Steve Mauck, Risk Management

Dated:

Approvedsas to Form:
iy s

StaCy L. Saetf#, Deputy County Counsel
L)
Dated: /{% /A V

Approved as to Content:

Wayne Clark, Behavioral Health Bureau Chief

Dated:

*INSTRUCTIONS; If CONTRACTOR is a corperation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers, If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of
the partmership shall be set forth abave together with the signature of a partner who has authority te execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership, If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and
shall personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment #3 fo Agreement A-11549, Staff Care, Inc.
TERM; 7/1/2009 to 6/30/201, Effective 7/1/12

MAY 2 12012 ¢ 2

1



IIL

AMENDMENT No. 3 TO EXHIBIT A-3
SCOPE OF SERVICES
&
PART 2 - PAYMENT PROVISIONS

IDENTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR

Name: Staff Care, Inc.
Address: 5001 Statesman Drive, Irving, TX 75063
800-685-2272 x8541

SCOPE OF SERVICE

1. WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR shall provide a locum tenens psychiatrist who shall
provide community mental health services in accordance with the requirements of
the Bronzan-McCorquodale Act (California Welfare and Institutions Code § 5600,
et seq.), Part 2.5 of Division 5 of the California Welfare & Institutions Code, and
Titles 9 and 22 of the California Code of Regulations.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR agrees to
provide locum tenens to COUNTY in the following category:

e Physician
e Psychiatrist

SERVICES/OJECTIVES BY CONTRACTOR

1. CONTRACTOR shall search, screen, and pre-qualify potential Provider
(hereinafter referred to as “Provider”) meeting job specifications provided by
COUNTY.

2. CONTRACTOR shall fully inform COUNTY of Provider’s qualifications and
provide a copy of an up-to-date Curriculum Vitae to COUNTY for review, at all
times.

i CONTRACTOR shall process a Disciplinary Action report from the Federation
of State Medical Boards for each Provider presented. COUNTY will be notified
of any discrepancies or disciplinary actions against presented physician(s), at all
times, at presentation and/or during the course of COUNTY work.

4. CONTRACTOR shall provide to COUNTY copy of current provider specific
credentialing information as follows:

a) Professional Liability Insurance
b) California Medical License
¢) National Provider Identifier (NPI)
d) Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA)
€) Board Certification Certificate (if applicable)
f) Driver’s License
5. CONTRACTOR shall verify the Provider’s Tuberculosis test and send updated
results to COUNTY, within one (1) year of exam, at all times.

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement A-11549, Staff Care, Inc.
TERM: 7/1/2009 to 6/30/2015 Effective: 7/1/12



CONTRACTOR shall provide to COUNTY three (3) written references and two
(2) facility verifications (current, within a two-year time frame) for the Provider
at the time physician is referred to COUNTY, at all times.

CONTRACTOR shall conduct preliminary Provider’s reference checks and State
of California medical license verification and provide the results of all checks
and verifications to COUNTY, upon COUNTY request.

CONTRACTOR shall process a full American Medical Association (AMA)
Credentials Verification Report for each Provider presented to verify physician
Curriculum Vitae (CV), upon COUNTY request.

Iv. SERVICES/OBJECTIVES BY COUNTY

k.

COUNTY shall provide CONTRACTOR an accurate practice description, upon
CONTRACTOR request.

COUNTY shall provide CONTRACTOR background information regarding the
work site, hospital and/or the community (which ever is applicable), upon
CONTRACTOR request.

COUNTY shall be responsible for credential verification and privileging of hired
applicants, at all times.

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement A-11549, Staff Care, Inc.

TERM: 7/1/2009 to 6/30/2015 Effective: 7/1/12



AMENDMENT No. 3 TO EXHIBIT A-3 — Part 2
Payment Provisions

I. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

A. PAYMENT TYPE

Negotiate Rate (NR) with rate established in contract.

B. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

1.

In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit
claims in such form as may be required by the County of Monterey, Department of
Health, Behavioral Health Division. Specifically, CONTRACTOR shall submit its
claims on a form acceptable to COUNTY so as to reach the Behavioral Health
Division no later than the 30th day of the month following the month of service.
Upon termination of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit its final claim for
payment no later than thirty (30) days after the completion of services.

If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claims for services provided under the term of this
Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny
payment for that month of service and disallow the claim.

COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR's claim either in the requested
amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this
Agreement, and shall then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The
Auditor shall pay the claim in the amount certified by the COUNTY.

If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested
COUNTY shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such
certification and shall specify the reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to
contest the certification, the CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest
to the COUNTY within 20 days after the CONTRACTOR's receipt of the COUNTY
notice. The parties shall thereafter promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it
on a mutually acceptable basis. No court action may be taken on such a dispute until
the parties have met and attempted to resolve the dispute in person.

Either CONTRACTOR nor PROVIDER assigned by CONTRACTOR shall receive
reimbursement for travel, lodging, or meal expenses.

MAXIMUM LIABILITY

Subject to the limitation set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during
the term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $450,000 for services authorized

pursuant to this Exhibit.

FISCAL YEAR LIABILITY AMOUNT
July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 $75,000
July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011 $75,000
July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012 $75,000
July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013 $75,000
July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 $75,000
July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 $75,000
TOTAL AGREEMENT MAXITMUM LIABILITY $450,000

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement A-11549, Staff Care, Inc.
TERM: 7/1/2009 to 6/30/2015 Effective; 7/1/12




9

" ALNNOD 03 89914135 ap1aoid 0} $3s830 YHUAIAO Y PYe 10 A INNOD 0 pajuesad si] 29 (JUSWISOE|J JUSUBULID]) JUAIUSISSESY

YAAIAOH Yons Jayje syiuout (§1) ussiysie wym X LNOD JO 1R ue 10 & INNOD JO 2akojduwe jusururind € sowosaq
YHAIAOYU Yons j1 ALNNOD Yim pajeryye uoneziuedio Aue Jo X [NNOD 03 pajussaid YAIAOYd J0 Juswusissesr

o1 10J Y HqIuxY Jo suoisiaoid juswiied uo pajealpur se 23,] JUSWUFISSesy & YO LDVILNOD Ard 01 sa218e A INNOD
"SOLIBISUNI [SARK SULBUIPIOOD PUB “IQUUBW A[SWI € Ul A [NOD 01 PAWLINIAI 2Ie SUL0Y paje[duiod 21nsud 0] dn-mo[[o] 'S2OIAIRS QAIBLSIUNDPY
snonuiuod pue santed Pyl 01 SULIO] UOLBILISA S, A LN 0D Fuipremio] ‘ainsuaol] Surkjiioa ‘Gurousiayar ‘Korjod ssurinsul
921oRId[RW [BIIPAUI JO SOUBUSJUIBW (SIOIAIRS FUIMO[[O] 9Y) ‘0) PIIIWI[ JOU SI JNq ‘SSPN[IUL pUE AN[IGRIBAE [[D 10 19BIU0D
justzed Ioypd YSnoIyy $IVIAILS SIAAISP AAIAOM 91 Aep Jepua[es yoes 10y o[qedtjdde s1 93] 901AIS AANRASTUTWIPE A1,
"sAepl[oy 3say) Jo Aue uo sIoy { 12A0 paurioliad sInoy [[e 10} a3ey A[NOH Wniwaid/auiiaA0 :sAepIjoH

9y} Je paBIeyd 3q [[IM AINNOD "SedIAIes [BuOIssajoId Jo smoy 4 03 dn Sapnyour yoIym ‘wniwald AepijoH a4

snid YHATAOYd 105 21 ATreq 110y oy Aed [[im X LNNOD ‘SAeprjoy asay) Jo auo uo AJioey s, A LNNOD 03 Hoda1 0} paxinbar
SI 10 101u00 Jualted Aue se YIATAQY JT "Aeprjoy yoee 10§ YAAIAOU 10§ 318y A[re 11y 9y Aed [im ATNNOD TIed

-U0 9q 01 pannba1 ST YHAIAOQY JI "SABp 2501} U0 papiaocid A[[Emok aIe Se0IAISS JOU 1O JSYI3YM “AJUNUILIOD JUSWUSISSE 3}
ur surewal YHAIA QU I ALNNOD 24 A4q paziugooal st 1ey] Aeprjoy Aue 1o ‘Ke(] seunsty)) ‘e Swai8syuey | ‘e 10qe
‘Ae(] 9ouapuadapu] ‘Ae(] [ELIOWSIA] ‘AR(] S B3 X MaN JoJ wniwaid e se pagdreyd aq [[1m 918y AJIe(] o) JO J[BY-aUo JO 18l Y
"pouiad .noy-7 & Ul J08jU0d ‘[[D-InoH $T

juanjed [[80-UO Jo sImoy [[e 10] paSreyd st el umiward/pumieao porred mnoy-4g 1od peSey) -sjuswusSisse A[uo-[[eo J0J pasn)

T[e2-Uo J0.ju0d [BD-UQ) PU2M

juaned Jo sInoy [je 1oy pagreyo st 9jel AlNoy Wniwsid/sWnIoA0 "[[ed-uo YIAIAQMJ 2AeY 03 pouad moy-4z Aq pagrey)
“|[89-U0 10B1U0D Judlied JO SINOY [[e 10} pagreyd sI el ALNoy wnikaid/eumIaag [[eo-uo YIJIAOUd 2ABY 01 APySIu pasieq) [[eD-UQ WSes m
[99M INOY-( B I9)J8 )81 WnTWoid/QuIieAo A[IN0Y 1918y A[INOH WNIWALJ/QWILISAQ)
*Aep I0M INOY-g Ue S Pauljap pue A[iep pasiey) 1978y 2AISNOU] [V
‘SNOILINI42a

'sasuadxs [paWw 10 ‘BuIBpO] ‘[aAD 10} JUSWSSINQUIB] S{DI0dSSs 8A[801 (IDUS YOLDVILINOD AQ PEUBISSD YIAIACH JOU YOLDVYINOD I2UHON,

000°7T$ 00°7Z$ 00°769% V/N V/N 00°v618 00°€LTS 00'+8<°1$ JuanedinQ 1UL9SAOPY 2 PIMD AurIysAsd

V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N wﬂ@ﬁ&&ﬂm 1U20$2]0PY 2 PIIYD ,hhw.mmﬂpﬂm A

000°TTS 00°TCS 00°2s9% V/N V/N 00°€31% 00°€91% 00 70€°1$ jusneding AnerydAsg

000°2Z$ 00°7Z$ 00'089% 00°1#S$  [00°S81$ 00°161$ 00°0L1$ 00°09€°1$ Juonedu] Aneroksg
e

4 (el g AB(I/SNIARS WL g e e EHEM& ey a4y Alleq Ajp1oads AlpiyoAsd suaua)

JUIVBULIDJ) JUSUUSISSEIY | 2ANBNSITIUPY Kepijoy PUYIIAN | IYSIUNIIAN ,_,BELta»O Aunog/Ayieq [oaisnpoul |iv]  winsog “5u] ‘T4YD 44VIS

HIHLO AVAI'TIOH TIVD ADVIIAOD SUOISIAOIJ JuSW AD d :Z uod

€-V lI9IHX3 € 'ON INIWANIWVY




